Ordinance No.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING THE 2016 COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE CITY OF OLYMPIA AND AMENDING SECTION 2.24.070 OF THE OLYMPIA MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, Olympia Municipal Code (OMC) Chapter 2.24 establishes the Department of Emergency Management; and

WHEREAS, OMC 2.24.070 adopts by reference the City of Olympia Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (the CEMP), dated May 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the CEMP has been updated to be consistent with State and Federal emergency management plans; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is supported by the staff report and attachments associated with the ordinance, along with documents on file with the City of Olympia;

WHEREAS, Article 11, Section 11 of the Washington State Constitution authorizes and permits the City to adopt this Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Adoption of Comprehensive Emergency Plan. The 2016 City of Olympia Comprehensive Emergency Plan, one (1) copy of which shall be kept on file in the office of the City Clerk, is hereby adopted by reference as though fully set forth herein.

2.24.070 Adoption of emergency management plan

There is adopted for the City of Olympia a Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan dated May 1, 2003 January 2016, including appendices and its Annex A--Counter Terrorism, one (1) copy of which is on file in the office of the Director of Administrative Services City Clerk and available for public inspection insofar as permitted by law. This plan is adopted by reference as though fully set forth herein. The emergency support function (ESF) of said plan, pertaining to operational matters, may be amended from time to time by the City Manager to reflect changed conditions or different standards applicable to Olympia.

Section 2. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared separate and severable. If any provision of this Ordinance or its application to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance or application of the provision to other persons or circumstances, shall be unaffected.

Section 3. Ratification. Any act consistent with the authority and prior to the effective date of this Ordinance is hereby ratified and affirmed.

	MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Marl Barler CITY ATTORNEY		
PASSED:		
APPROVED:		

Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after publication, as provided

by law.

PUBLISHED: